

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
Nathan Michael Smith,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Civ. No. 16-843 (CKK)
)	
v.)	
)	
Barack H. Obama,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
_____)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR WANT OF JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Constitution gives Congress the power to decide on war in order to ensure collective judgment, transparency, and political accountability when the government introduces the armed forces into hostilities.	2
II. The President has violated the War Powers Resolution, which Congress enacted to fulfill the Framers’ intent that the political branches make war powers decisions collectively and transparently.	8
A. The 90-day time limit.....	9
B. The clear statement rule	11
III. This case does not present a political question.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	20
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	15
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	6, 7
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947)	18
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	14, 18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouelette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	18
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	18, 21
<i>Morales v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	18
<i>Orlando v. Laird</i> , 443 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1971)	14
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6, 7, 10, 18
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton (Zivotofsky I)</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	20

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry (Zivotofsky II),
 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) passim

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 559 17

10 U.S.C. § 401 17

22 U.S.C. § 2680(a)(1)(b) 16

50 U.S.C. § 1541 (2012) 1

Cal. Penal Code § 4 (1872) 16

Iowa Code § 64 (1939) 16

Authorization for Use of Military Force Against Iraq Resolution of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (2002) 12

Basic Authorities Act of 1956 § 15, Pub. L. No. 84 16

Construction and Application of Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) 12

War Powers Resolution, Pub. L. No. 93-148, 87 Stat. 555 (1973) 1, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.art. II, § 3 2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. 93-220 (1973) 11, 14

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Chris Michel, Comment, *There’s No Such Thing as a Political Question of Statutory Interpretation: The Implications of Zivotofsky v. Clinton*, 123 Yale L. J. 253 (2013)..... 21

F. Reed Dickerson, *The Interpretation and Application of Statutes* (1975) 16

Letter from Abraham Lincoln to William H. Herndon (Feb. 15, 1848), 1 *Collected Works: The Abraham Lincoln Association, Springfield, Illinois* 451-2 (Roy P. Basler ed., 1953)..... 6

Louis Fisher, *Presidential War Power* (3d ed. 2013) 3, 6

Michael J. Glennon, *Two Views of Presidential Foreign Affairs Power: Little v. Barreme or Curtiss-Wright?*, 13 Yale J. Int. L. 5 (1988)..... 3

The Constitution Project, *Deciding to Use Force Abroad: War Powers in a System of Checks and Balances* (2005) 7-8
